Completion of the Subscription Agreements will take place simultaneously. The

Subscription Agreements shall be completed within 3 business days (or any extended period

as agreed by the Company and the Subscribers) after the fulfilment of the Conditions

pursuant to the Subscription Agreements. The Subscribers shall at Completion pay the

aggregate issue price for their respective Subscription Shares of HK$26,000,000 to the

Company and the Company shall issue and allot the Subscription Shares to the respective

Subscribers or their nominee(s).

Special Mandates to issue Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will be issued under the Special Mandates to be sought from

the Independent Shareholders at the SGM.

Applications will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (based on information received by the Company

and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest Practicable Date) before and after

Completion (assuming there will be no exercise of the outstanding Options prior to Completion)

are as follows:

Shareholders Existing Upon Completion

Number of Number of

Shares % Shares %

Director 7,644,300 1.16 7,644,300 1.01

ARTAR 103,000,000 15.70 103,000,000 13.62

The Subscriber A 246,042,564 37.49 296,042,564 39.15

The Subscriber B – – 50,000,000 6.61

Other public 299,538,876 45.65 299,538,876 39.61

Total 656,225,740 100.00 756,225,740 100.00

– 9 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 8 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 6 0 0 6 9 6 L e t t e r ( C l i e n t )

CT Cir

REASONS OF THE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The current principal activities of the Group consist of (a) financial services provided via

CFSG including online and traditional brokerage of securities, options, futures and leveraged

foreign exchange contracts as well as mutual funds and insurance-linked investment products,

margin financing, corporate finance, other financial services; (b) retailing of furniture and household

items and trendy digital products; (c) online game services, sales of online game auxiliary products

and licensing services; and (d) investment holding.

[…]

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 8 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 6 0 0 6 9 6 I F A ( C l i e n t )

CT Cir

ii) Working capital position

With reference to the annual report 2006 of the Company, the audited working capital

position of the Group was approximately HK$155,912,000 as at 31 December 2006. Since

the net proceeds upon the Completion will be used as general working capital of the Group,

the working capital of the Company will be increased by approximately HK$52 million.

iii) Gearing Position

With reference to the annual report 2006 of the Company, the gearing ratio (total

liabilities/total assets) of the Group was approximately 0.75 as at 31 December 2006. As

stated earlier, with injection of approximately HK$52 million without affecting the total

liabilities of the Group, the gearing ratio of the Group should be improved to approximately

0.74.

Dilution on shareholding of the existing Shareholders

We set out below the Company’s shareholding structure before and after the Completion

assuming that there will be no exercise of the outstanding Options prior to the Completion:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Upon Completion
Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Director (Note) 7,644,300 1.16% 7,644,300 1.01%
ARTAR 103,000,000 15.70% 103,000,000 13.62%
Subscriber A 246,042,564 37.49% 296,042,564 39.15%
Subscriber B – 0.00% 50,000,000 6.61%
Other public Shareholders 299,538,876 45.65% 299,538,876 39.61%

Total 656,225,740 100.00% 756,225,740 100.00%

Note: Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard, an executive Director

As illustrated on the above table, the shareholding of other public Shareholders will

be decreased from approximately 45.65% to 39.61%, upon the Completion, which represents

a dilution of approximately 6.04% to the other public Shareholders. Having taken into

account the abovementioned factors in relation to the Subscriptions, we are of the view that

the dilution to the shareholding of the other public Shareholders is acceptable.

– 24 –

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 8 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 6 0 0 6 9 6 I F A ( C l i e n t )